

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
REALIGNED ANNUAL OPERATIONS PLAN & BUDGET AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS  
FY 2019  
As of the 1st Semester 2019

OFFICE/UNIT: DILG REGION XI (DAVAO)  
OFFICE/UNIT: REGION XI  
MOOE : Php 23,176,000.00  
POC: Php 608,000.00  
CAPITAL OUTLAY : Php 0

OUTCOME AREA/PROGRAM/ PROJECT/ ACTIVITIES/ PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	PHYSICAL								RO REGULAR FUNDS								SUB-ALLOTMENT TO RO								ASSUMPTIONS	REMARKS	
	TOTAL TARGET PER OPB (beginning of the year)	1st Sem Actual Accompl.		2nd Sem Target		Realigned Total Target	2nd Sem Actual Accomplishment		Actual Obligated Funds		Fund Requirement		TOTAL	Actual Obligated Funds			Fund Requirements		TOTAL	Actual Obligated Funds							
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4		Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3		Q4	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1		Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2			TOTAL
<b>TOTAL MOOE</b>									<b>6,312,728.80</b>	<b>5,828,902.60</b>	<b>5,915,064.38</b>	<b>5119304.38</b>	<b>23,176,000.00</b>				<b>6,712,106.50</b>	<b>11,721,394</b>	<b>20,428,032.70</b>	<b>17,078,819.15</b>	<b>55,940,351.86</b>						
<b>PROGRAMMABLE</b>									2,503,430	2,290,956.00	3,020,006.90	2,317,640.71	10,132,034														
<b>MANDATORY</b>									3,376,211.24	3,897,295.48	3,215,817.28	2,554,642.00	13,043,966.00														
<b>POC</b>									7,662.53	140,032.91	300,000.00	160,304.56	608,000.00														
<b>OUTCOME AREA 1: ACCOUNTABLE, TRANSPARENT, PARTICIPATIVE AND EFFECTIVE LOCAL GOVERNANCE</b>									<b>47,500</b>	<b>89,125</b>	<b>487,000.00</b>	<b>75,000.00</b>	<b>698,625</b>				<b>244,008.00</b>	<b>7,758,157.71</b>	<b>534,500.00</b>	<b>130,000.00</b>	<b>8,666,665.71</b>						
<b>Seal of Good Local Governance (SGLG) ACTIVITIES:</b>																											
1. Conduct of SGLG National Orientation																											
No. participants attended	12	12			12												244,008.00				244,008.00			CMF re enacted			
2. Conduct of SGLG Regional Orientation Workshop																											
No. of participants attended	90	90			90												40,000.00				40,000.00			CMF re enacted			
3. SGLG regional assessment																											
No. of LGUs assessed	54	54			54												169,460.00				169,460.00			CMF re enacted			
4. Regional Calibration Workshop																											
No. of participants attended	26	26			26												76,800.00				76,800.00			CMF re enacted			
5. National Calibration Workshop																											
No. of participants attended	12		12		12						100,000.00		100,000.00														
6. National Validation																											
No. of participants attended (Region XI)	15		15		15						100,000.00		100,000.00						200,000.00		200,000.00			for request to CO			
No. of participants cross-posted region	18		18		18														250,000.00		250,000.00			for request to CO			
7. National Awarding																											
No. of participants attended	6		6		6						50,000.00		50,000.00														
<b>Performance Challenge Fund (PCF)</b>																											
1. Consultative Conference with National and Regional PCF Team on the PCF 2019 Implementation																											
No. of participants attended	3		3		3												11,200.00	35,000.00			46,200.00						
2. PCF 2019 Operational Policy National Roll-Out																											
No. of participants attended	3		3		3													35,000.00			35,000.00			for request to CO			
3. Regional roll out on PCF 2019 implementation																											
No. of participants attended	20		20		20															75,000.00		75,000.00			for request to CO		
4. Assessment and Approval of 2019 PCF																											
No. of LGUs assessed and project approved	5		10		10															30,000.00		30,000.00			for request to CO		
5. Validation of completed Projects (2nd sem 2016-2017 PCF projects )																											
No. of projects validated	5		5		5														12,500.00		12,500.00			for request to CO			
6. Provision on internet load (for encoding)																											
No. of recipient LGUs	14		10		10															25,000.00		25,000.00			for request to CO		
<b>Lupong Tagapamayapa Incentives Awards (LTIA)</b>									20,000	15000			35,000											The 200K CMF allocation will used as payment for prizes to			
1. Organization of the LTIA Awards Committee																											
No. of R/P/C/Ms awards committee organized	55	55			55																			completed/LGU level			
2. Conduct barangay assessment and validation of LTIA in four (4) categories																											





















DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
REALIGNED ANNUAL OPERATIONS PLAN & BUDGET AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS  
FY 2019  
As of the 1st Semester 2019

OFFICE/UNIT: \_DILG REGION XI (DAVAO)  
OFFICE/UNIT: REGION XI  
MOOE : Php 23,176,000.00  
POC: Php 608,000.00  
CAPITAL OUTLAY : Php 0

OUTCOME AREA/PROGRAM/ PROJECT/ ACTIVITIES/ PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	PHYSICAL										RO REGULAR FUNDS						SUB-ALLOTMENT TO RO						ASSUMPTIONS	REMARKS				
	TOTAL TARGET PER OPB (beginning of the year)	1st Sem Actual Accomp.		2nd Sem Target		Realigned Total Target	2nd Sem Actual Accomplishment			Actual Obligated Funds		Fund Requirement		TOTAL	Actual Obligated Funds			Actual Obligated Funds		Fund Requirements		TOTAL			Actual Obligated Funds			
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4		TOTAL	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3		Q4	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3				Q4	Q1	Q2	TOTAL
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4		TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2		Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1				Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1
3. Provision of Orientation/Training on the Localization of MCW and other GAD related activities	1	1				1				120,000			120,000												conducted on march 20-22, 2019 (per report: 240475 utilization)			
4. Conduct training on GAD Mainstreaming, Gender Analysis & GA Tools application & Gender Responsive planning and budgeting	1	1				1																			Conducted on Feb. 20-22, 2019 (per report: 226,681 utilization)			
5. Conduct of Orientation on LCAT/VAWC to C/MLGOOs	2																								cancelled			
6. Conduct of GST cum HIV/AIDS prevention campaign				1		1				230,000.00			230,000.00															
<b>Monitor LGU compliance to Magna Carta of Women</b>																												
Review of Provincial/Highly Urbanized Local Government Unit - Gender & Development Accomplishment Report 2018 & GAD Plan & Budget 2020	6		6			6				20,000	20,000		40,000															
No. of barangay GAD PB and AR reviewed	1,162		1,162			1,162																						
No. of LGUs monitored compliance to GAD online database monitoring	54	54	54	54	54	54				10,000			10,000															
No. of reports submitted on monitoring compliance to RA 9262	24	6	6	6	6	24																						
No. of barangays monitored/provided TA on the strengthening of Brgy. VAW Desk	1,162		1,162			1,162																						
<b>Other Compliance Reports</b>																												
No. of report submitted on the Adoption and Implementation of the PPAAN (2017-2022)				1	0	1																						
No. of compliance report submitted on the establishment of Persons with Disability Affairs Office (PDAO)				1		1																						
No. of compliance report submitted on the RPRH Law	1	1				1																						
<b>OUTCOME AREA 4: ENVIRONMENT- PROTECTIVE, CLIMATE-CHANGE ADAPTIVE AND DISASTER RESILIENT LGUs</b>																												
<b>Regional regular PPAs</b>																												
<b>1. Disaster Preparedness</b>																												
No. of P/C/Ms submitted report (Form 1: Report of Activities undertaken by the various Disaster Risk Reduction & Mgt. Councils on disaster occurrences)	54	54	54	54	54	54																						
No. of P/C/Ms submitted report (Enhancing LGU Capacity on DRR-CCA)	54	54	54	54	54	54																						
<b>2. Attendance to RDRRMC quarterly meetings</b>																												
No. of meetings attended	4	1	1	1	1	4																						
<b>3. Conduct of Preparedness Committee Meetings</b>																												
No. of meetings conducted	2		1		1	2																						
<b>Local Government Academy (LGA) PPAs:</b>																												
<b>Orientation on Enhanced Operation LISTO Manual</b>																												













DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
 REALIGNED ANNUAL OPERATIONS PLAN & BUDGET AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS  
 FY 2019  
 As of the 1st Semester 2019

OFFICE/UNIT: DILG REGION XI (DAVAO)  
 OFFICE/UNIT: REGION XI  
 MOOE : Php 23, 176,000.00  
 POC: Php 608,000.00  
 CAPITAL OUTLAY : Php 0

OUTCOME AREA/PROGRAM/ PROJECT/ ACTIVITIES/ PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	PHYSICAL						RO REGULAR FUNDS							SUB-ALLOTMENT TO RO							ASSUMPTIONS	REMARKS							
	TOTAL TARGET PER OPB (beginning of the year)	1st Sem Actual Accompl.		2nd Sem Target		Realigned Total Target	2nd Sem Actual Accomplishment			Actual Obligated Funds		Fund Requirement		TOTAL	Actual Obligated Funds			Actual Obligated Funds		TOTAL			Actual Obligated Funds						
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4		TOTAL	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3		Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4				Q1	Q2	TOTAL				
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4		TOTAL	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3		Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4				Q1	Q2	TOTAL				
3.1.1 No. of pax trained with SGLGB and RCMS (Regional, Provincial, Field Personnel)	59			59		59												660,000		660,000									
3.1.2 Travelling expenses of parties	59			59		59												135,700		135,700									
3.1.3 AIDIS- DRDIGS Training of Trainers	55		55			55												340,000		340,000									
3.1.4 Training on Visual Creative Software for Office Productivity	19	20				20												70,000		70,000									
3.1.5 Anti-illegal Drugs Information System Orientation for DILG				1		1														50,000	50,000							fund balance from AIDIS allocation	
3.2 Attendance of RITOs on training/workshop conducted by ISTMS																													
3.2.1 ISSP FY2021-2023 Formulation (2 pax) - Travelling Expenses	2		1	1		2												15,000	15,000	30,000									
3.2.2 Network Security Management Training- Travelling Expenses	1		1			1												15,000		15,000									
3.2.3 Assessment and Planning Workshop- Travelling Expenses	1			1		1														15,000	15,000								
<b>PEDPU (Planning, Evaluation &amp; Data Processing Unit)</b>																													
<b>Conduct/perform/ spearheaded/ attended/consolidated the ff.:</b>																													
Conduct of Prov/City Director's Conference	12	3	3	3	2	11				20,000.00	48,000.00	57,200.00	74,400.00	199,600.00															
Conduct of Management Committee meeting	12	3	3	3	2	11					14,000.00	7,000.00	14,500.00	35,500.00															budgetary requirements charged
Conduct of Planning Link Conference	4	1	1	1		3				19,550		20,000		39,550.00															
Conduct of Division conference/meeting	1				1	1							40,000.00	40,000.00															
Conduct regular/realignment of AOPB activity	2	1		1		2																							
<b>SPMS Commitments</b>																													
No. of OPCR submitted (Director/RD)	2	1				1																							
No. of OPCR submitted (ARD)	2	1				1																							
No. of OPCR consolidated/submitted (PD/CD)	12	6		6		12																							
No. of DPCR consolidated/submitted (DCs/CHS/PMs)	12	6		6		12																							
No. of IPCR submitted																													
<b>SPMS Accomplishments</b>																													
No. of IPCR submitted																													
No. of DPCR consolidated/submitted (DCs/CHS/PMs)	12	6		6		12																							
No. of OPCR consolidated/submitted (PD/CD)	12	6		6		12																							
No. of OPCR submitted (ARD)	2	1		1		2																							
No. of OPCR submitted (RD)	2	1		1		2																							
<b>others</b>																													
No. of ORD's Meetings/conferences conducted	1				1	1																							
No. of ESA (Executive Summary of Accomplishment) consolidated	12	3	3	3	3	12																							
No. of Minutes of the Field Offices' Team Conferences consolidated	12	3	3	3	3	12																							
No. of Quarterly Physical/financial Accomplishment Report of the Field Offices consolidated	24	6	6	6	6	24																							





















DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
REALIGNED ANNUAL OPERATIONS PLAN & BUDGET AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS  
FY 2019

As of the 1st Semester 2019

OFFICE/UNIT: DILG REGION XI (DAVAO)  
OFFICE/UNIT: REGION XI  
MOOE : Php 23,176,000.00  
POC: Php 608,000.00  
CAPITAL OUTLAY : Php 0

OUTCOME AREA/PROGRAM/ PROJECT/ ACTIVITIES/ PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	PHYSICAL						RO REGULAR FUNDS								SUB-ALLOTMENT TO RO								ASSUMPTIONS	REMARKS				
	TOTAL TARGET PER OPB (beginning of the year)	1st Sem Actual Accomp.		2nd Sem Target		Realigned Total Target	2nd Sem Actual Accomplishment			Actual Obligated Funds		Fund Requirement		TOTAL	Actual Obligated Funds			Actual Obligated Funds		Fund Requirements		TOTAL			Actual Obligated Funds			
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4		TOTAL	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3		Q4	Q3	Q4	TOTAL	Q1	Q2	Q3				Q4	Q1	Q2	TOTAL
Procurement of supplies/materials/equipment based on approved APP	12	3	3	3	3	12				389,718.36	331,663.62	317,303.01	317,303.01	1,355,988.00														
Conduct of Inventory of property Plant and equipment	1																											
Conduct of Orientation/Briefing/seminar attended on RA 9184	1																											
Disposal of Unserviceable Equipment and properties	1																											
Preparation of Annual Procurement Plan (APP)	1	1				1																						
Conduct of Public Biddings and Awards/meetings	9	3	3	3	3	12																						
Prepare docs for fire insurance of buidings and its contents for approval and payment to GSIS	1		1	1	1	3																						
<b>Mandatory Expenses:</b>																												
<b>Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) - Regular (Mandatory)</b>										<u>3,376,211.24</u>	<u>3,897,295.48</u>	<u>3,215,817.30</u>	<u>2,554,642.01</u>	<u>13,043,966.01</u>														
<b>Accountable forms Expenses</b>	12	3	3	3	3	12				1,550.00	3,800.00	15,825.00	15,825.00	37,000.00														
<b>Gasoline, Oil and Lubricants</b>	12	3	3	3	3	12				554,747.92	234,857.85	135,197.12	135,197.12	1,060,000.00														
<b>Utilities</b>										410,645.76	537,344.79	650,233.10	650,233.10	2,248,456.75														
a. Water	12	3	3	3	3	12				75,435.00	42,757.40	87,233.10	87,233.10	292,658.60														
b. Electricity	12	3	3	3	3	12				335,210.76	494,587.39	563,000.00	563,000.00	1,955,798.15														
<b>Communications</b>										297,556.19	295,704.84	529,438.37	529,438.37	1,652,137.77														
a. Postage and deliveries	12	3	3	3	3	12				17,936.57	14,739.58	27,661.93	27,661.93	88,000.00														
b. Telephone expenses mobile	12	3	3	3	3	12				168,900.00	139,700.00	201,300.00	201,300.00	711,200.00														
c. Telephone expenses landline	24	6	6	6	6	24				54,867.62	57,973.14	229,000.00	229,000.00	570,840.76														
d. Internet Connectivity	24	6	6	6	6	24				49,717.00	76,485.12	68,697.44	68,697.44	263,597.00														
e. Cable, Satellite, radio	12	3	3	3	3	12				6,135.00	6,807.00	2,779.00	2,779.00	18,500.00														
<b>Professional Services</b>										4,676.71	30,381.73	22,970.78	22,970.78	81,000.00														
Auditing	12	3	3	3	3	12				4,676.71	30,381.73	22,970.78	22,970.78	81,000.00														
Other Professional Services	12																											
<b>General Services</b>										946,376.34	1,883,530.96	450,234.52	350,234.52	3,630,376.34														
Janitorial Services	12	3	3	3	3	12				646,424.46		100,000.00		746,424.46														
Other General Services- ICT Services	12	3	3	3	3	12																						
Security Services	12	3	3	3	3	12				299,951.88				299,951.88														
Other General Services											1,883,531	350,234.52	350,234.52	2,584,000.00														salaries of the COS
<b>Repair and Maintenance</b>										966,591.48	285,683.91	990,484.95	433,239.66	2,676,000.00														
a. Office Building & Facilities	20	5	5	5	5	20				687,515.05		190,484.95		878,000.00														
b. Office Equipment	12	3	3	3	3	12				68,946.20	91,849.40	300,000.00	148,204.40	609,000.00														
c. ICT Equipment	12	3	3	3	3	12																						
e. Motor Vehicles	8	2	2	2	2	8				210,130.23	193,834.51	500,000.00	285,035.26	1,189,000.00														
<b>Taxes, Insurance, Premium and Other Fees</b>										164,246.84	550,661.40	361,543.46	357,543.46	1,433,995.15														
a. Taxes, duties and licenses	6	1	1	1	1	4				5,214.06		31,892.97	31,892.97	69,000.00														
b. Fidelity bonds, premiums	17	3	4	4	4	15				147,077.50	183,922.50			331,000.00														
c. Insurance Expenses	4	1	1	1	1	4				11,955.28	126,081.40	76,481.66	76,481.66	291,000.00														
d. Advertising Expenses												2,000.00		2,000.00														

